MIC23099 Evaluation Board
Single AA/AAA Cell Step-Up/Step-Down
Regulators with Battery Monitoring
General Description
The MIC23099 is a high-efficiency, low-noise, dual-output,
integrated power-management solution for single-cell
alkaline or NiMH battery applications. The synchronous
boost output voltage (VOUT1) is enabled first and is

C1, C5
GRM188R60J106ME47D Murata(1)
10µF/6.3V, Ceramic Capacitor, X5R, 0603, ±20% 2
CL10A106MQ8NNNC Samsung(2)
C2, C3, C4
GRM188R60J475ME19D Murata
4.7µF/6.3V, Ceramic Capacitor, X5R, 0603, ±20% 3
CL10A475MQ8NNNC Samsung
C6
GRM31CR60J476ME19L Murata
47µF/6.3V, Ceramic Capacitor, X5R, 1206, ±20%  1
CL31A476MQHNNNE Samsung
D1 SML-LXT1206SRC  Lumex(3) 1.7V/20mA, LED, 660NM RED WTR CLR, 1206 1
L1 IFSC1515AHER6R8M01 Vishay Dale(4) 6.8µH, 1.5A Inductor, 90mΩ, 3.8mm × 3.8mm × 1.8mm 1
L2 CIG2MW4R7NNE Samsung 4.7µH, 1.1A Inductor, 140mΩ, 2.0mm × 1.6mm × 1.0mm 1
R1 RC1005F3833CS Samsung 383kΩ Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
R2 RC1005F1913CS Samsung 191kΩ Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
R3 RC1005F3923CS Samsung 392kΩ Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
R4 RC1005F5763CS Samsung 576kΩ Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
R5 RC1005F1003CS Samsung 100kΩ Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
R6 RC1005F80R6CS Samsung 80.6Ω Resistor, 0402, 1% 1
U1 MIC23099YFT Micrel(5) Single AA/AAA Cell Step-Up/Step-Down Regulators with
Battery Monitoring 1
Notes:
1. Murata: www.murata.com.